MXN: fixed-rate receiver swaps(3) 134 (5) 27 53 27 - 27 -

TOTAL 2,791 (117) 96 1,040 527 572 106 450

(1) BRL 1,380 million (€257 million) in swaps to hedge marketable securities of the Ticket Serviços SA, Repom and Ticket Log entities.
(2) EUR 450 million in interest rate caps to hedge variable-rate debt.
(3) MXN 2,500 million (€134 million) in swaps to hedge marketable securities of the Edenred Mexico entity.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Edenred is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in interest rates, given:

• the cash flows related to variable-rate debt, after hedge accounting; and

• derivative financial instruments eligible for cash flow hedge accounting for the ineffective portion of the hedging
relationships.

The analysis below has been prepared assuming that the amount of the debt and the notional amounts of derivative instruments at
December 31, 2023 remain constant over one year.

A 100 basis point change in interest rates (mainly the 3-month Euribor) would have the following impacts on equity and profit (before
tax) at year-end:

(in € millions)

Profit Equity

100 bp decrease
in rates

100 bp increase
in rates

100 bp decrease
in rates

100 bp increase
in rates

Debt at variable rate after hedge accounting 16 (16) - -

Derivatives eligible for cash flow hedge accounting (4) 4 (1) -

TOTAL 12 (12) (1) -

Foreign exchange risk: currency analysis

Hedging impact

Before hedging

Debt before currency hedging breaks down as follows:

(in € millions)

2023 2022

Amount Interest rate % of total debt Amount Interest rate % of total debt

EUR 4,048 1.9% 100% 2,799 1.1% 100%

Other currencies 8 6.2% 0% 7 7.6% 0%

DEBT* 4,056 1.9% 100% 2,806 1.1% 100%

* Excluding bank overdrafts.

Edenred   —   2023 Universal Registration Document 107

3Financial statements
Consolidated financial statements

After hedging

Debt after currency hedging breaks down as follows:

(in € millions)

2023 2022

Amount Interest rate % of total debt Amount Interest rate % of total debt

EUR 3,676 3.2% 91% 2,764 2.2% 98%

Other currencies 380 5.5% 9% 42 5.6% 2%

DEBT* 4,056 3.4% 100% 2,806 2.2% 100%

* Excluding bank overdrafts.

Currency hedges

For each currency, the “nominal value“ corresponds to the amount of currency sold or purchased forward. Fair value is the
difference between the amount converted at the period-end forward rate (which is different from the contract-date
forward rate) and at the spot rate on the hedge’s inception date.

All currency transactions carried out by the Group, as listed below, are hedging transactions. They consist of designated hedges of
intra‑group loans and borrowings in foreign currencies and correspond to documented fair value hedging relationships.